COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

CASE NO. 92-001

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH

)
)
)
)
COMMISSION REGULATION 807 KAR 5:041 )

O R b E R

Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU"), a Kentucky corporation
which engages in the digtribution of electricity to the public for
compensation for lights, heat, power, and other uses, is a utility
subject to Commission jurisdiction. KRS 278.010,

KRS 278.280(2) directy the Commission to prescribe rules and
regulations for the performance of gervices by utilities.
Pursuant to this gtatutory directive, the Commission promulgated
Commigsion Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, which requires
electric wutilities to maintain their plant and facilities in
accordance with the standards of the National Electrical Safety
Code (1990 Edition).

Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission an
Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report dated November
22, 1991, appended hereto, which alleges:

l. On October 7, 1991, Kevin Dixon, a KU employee, was
injured while performing preventive maintenance on circuit

breakers at KU's Ghent Generating Station, in Ghent, Kentucky. He



suffered serious burns when he came into contact with an energized
circuit breaker. At the time of the accident, Dixon was not
wearing the rubber gloves provided to him, nor had he tested or
grounded the equipment.

2. Ku's safety rules require all employees to use rubber
gloves when working near energized equipment and to test and
ground energized equipment before considering them de-energized.

3. Dixon's failure to wear rubber gloves while working near
energized equipment is a viclation of National Electrical Safety
Code Section 42 (420H) which requires that employees use the
personal protective equipment and devices provided for work.

4. Dixon's failure to test and ground the energized
equipment before repairing it is a wviolation of National
Electrical Safety Code Section 42 (420D) which reguires employees
to perform preliminary inspections or tests to determine existing
conditions before working on energized lines,

5. At the time of the accident, Dixon was a KU employee and
acting within the scope of his employment.

6. As a result of Dixon's failures, KU is in probable
violation of Commission Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3(1l).

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. KU shall submit to the Commission within 20 days of the
date of this Order a written response to the allegations contained
in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report.

2. KU shall appear on February 28, 1992 at 10:00 a.m.,
Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's

offices at 73¢ Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, EKentucky, £for the



purposes of presenting evidence concerning the incident which is
the subject of the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation
Report, specifically the alleged wviolations of Commission
Requlation 807 KAR $:041, Section 3, and of showing cause, if any
it can, why it should not be subjected to the penalties of KRS
278.990 for its alleged failure to comply with Commission
Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3.

3. The Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report
dated November 22, 1991 is hereby made a part of the record of
this case.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this  8th day of Jamary, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

€D £ &L«

Chairman

Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

forislod

Ezxecutive Director




APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 92-001 DATED 1/08/92

ELECTRIC UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

DATE OF THIS REPORT: November 22, 1991 SUBMITTED BY: Kyle Willard

NAME OF OTILITY: Kentucky Utilities Company

ACCIDENT REPORTED BY: Carl Wise

DATE & TIME ACCIDENT OCCURRED: October 7, 1551 7:35 A.M.

DATE & TIME OUTILITY LEARNED OF ACCIDENT: Carl Wise advised he was

made aware of the accident on October 11, 1991 4:00 P.M,

DATE & TIME ACCIDERT REPORTED: October 11, 1991 4:05 P.M.

DATE OF ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION: October 15, 1991

DATE SUMMARY WRITTEN REPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM UTILITY: October 15,
1981

PERSONS ASSISTING IN THE INVESTIGATION: James Brackney, Larry Byrd,

and Rick Moore of Kentucky Utilities Co.

VICTIM(S):
l. NAME: Kevin Dixon SEX: M AGE: 30

FATAL: NO NAME OF EMPLOYER: Kentucky Utilities Co.

INJURIES: Flash burn to face and neck

2. NRAME: SEX: AGE:
FATAL: NAME OF EMPLOYER:
IRJURIES:

3. NAME: SEX: AGE:
FATAL: NAME OF EMPLOYER:
INJURIES:
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ELECTRICAI, OTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT SITE: US 42 Ghent Generating Station, Ghent,

Kentucky.
DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT: Kevin Dixon was performing routine

preventive maintenance which involved systematically tightening

screws which hold connections of the breakers located throughout

the plant. Mr. Dixon was not wearing rubber gloves. While

checking for loose contacts on the breakers for the Boiler Room 1F

Motor Control Center ("MCC"), Mr. Dixon mistakenly attempted to

tighten, with a screwdriver, the energized leadg at the top of one

breaker and inadvertently made contact between the grounded

breaker casing and the 480 volt energized lead. This contact

created an electrical flagh resulting in burnsg to Mr, Dixon's fage

and neck.

SOURCE QOF INFORMATION: Rick Moore and Larry Byrd of Kentucky

Utilities Company, Kentucky Utilities Company Suymmary Written

Report, and an on-~site investigation,

PROBABLE VIOLATIONS OF COMMISSION REGULATIONS: Kevin Dixon's failure

to wear rubber gloves while working near energized egquipment is a

probable violation of National Electric Safety Code (NESC) Section

420H. Hig failure to test and ground the energized equipment

before repairing it is a probable violation of NESC Section 420D,

Dixon was acting in the scope of his employment at the time of the

accident. His actions are therefore properly imputed to Kentucky

Utilities Company. Kentucky Utilities Company is in probable

viclation of 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3.
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

RECOMMENDATIONS: Due to Kentucky Utilities Company's probable

violation of 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, it is recommended that the

Commission consider action in accordance with KRS 278.990.

Accorgding to plant personne}l, clearance to de—-energize the entire

MCC could have been attained. With the MCC de~enerqgized, the

chances of electrical contact during this type of preventive

maintenance would he minimized. It is therefore further

recommended that Kentucky Utilities Company require that any MCC,

or similar unit, be completely de-energized before this type of

preventive maintenance is performed.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Corrective action has been recommended.

Submitted by: M

Kyle Willard, Engineer
Communications and
Electric Branch
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

ONE QUALITY STREET
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY
40507
TELEPHONE $08-255-2100

October 11, 1991 RECE / VE D

0CT 15 ol d
dvision or .
Public Service Commission SINEERiNG g S:‘:’R’wtg
730 Schenkel Lane LES
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40802
Dear Wayne:

SUBJECT: G. KEVIN DION

DOA: 10/07/91
Enclosed is a copy of a Report of Accident-Erployee where Mr. Dixon
was checking far loose commections with a scresdriver and made contact
between grourd and an energized lead at the top of one kreaker result-
ing in an electrical flash to face and neck.

If you need additional infarmatjon please advise.

"G Beatrss
ames A. Brackney, P.E.
Directer, Insurance & Claims
JAB/ke

ot R. M. Hewett
W. N. English



i

Kentycky Utilities Lompany
Company

-\
E REPORT OF ?ui?&?f YEE’—\ B {[}.|_Ghent Station - P, 0. Box 338
s 1 Address
oCT 1 | ! s Ghent KY 41045
{ : -
Date of This Report 10-7-91 \9?1 i' pol
Accidert Numbee nw___ . Gmpores_GhENt Generating Station
name G- Kevin Dixon sax__ M A 30 wage15. OGHQ
Ageres Rt. 2 - Box 261A Milton KY 40045
Strest City Stare pa:]
WHO WAS Arucoo-ldeammm__ Marned ¥ee
INJURED? Empioyse Birthday _-_ No. of children unger 16 years 0 No. of Depencents 1
List names, rthaates, reiatorshp___ Jean Marie, -, wife
ocaupavon ___ MIC-Electrical Dept. Vmomdwodbymnmlzxns._mmnmb_ﬁm
mwwm.._-____mx Electrical
TIME AND oae___10-7+91] vour _ 0735 w Did acadent ocour on smpioyers premisss Eﬂ Yeos E No
PLACE OF mace otaccoent___US 42 - Ghent Generating Station Ghent KY
INJURY Stree? Ciy Stam
WITNESSES Name Adcress
TO THE 1 W. Ed Cundiff Crestwood, KY
(NWURY 1, Pat O'Connor Ghent, KY
NATURE AND | Pars of Sody injured and raturs of injunes___Face_and neck, flash burn from electrical arc
EXTENT OF
INJURY
{Inclucde All | Probabie Length of Disability pending Date of first raatman by Doctor, 10-7-91
E
Injuries) | Afaring Pryscsn_CCMH = Or. Miller accrens_Carrolltom, KY
Date HospialLred N/A Name £1G AGress of houn
k) .M iently ChCL MubSTRNCS Or machne which inectly mured empioyee BT . room motor control center 1F
127
R i . .
rﬂ'? What was smployee doing when injured? (Be speatc)__EmMployee was performing a preventive maintenance
J routine to check for loose connections.
;{" How did scodent or #xpasure oocur? {Tell what nappened and now it Happenea)___While doing P-M 's on 1F MCC the
' accipent: | —eEceuld not be totally de-emergized, leaving the top leads energized on

breaker‘s}hng with 2 outage welding feeds.
.

Dascrbe evants whicn resuitsa oy ___WHile chegking for lopse connections with a screw-
driver, Kevin made contact between ground and an energized lead at the top
-of one breaker resulting in an electrical flash

Empioyes's Signature Date
Supervisors Signature '— L&"—’W ll} V” Jiﬁ Dase f'li;/ 7/ ‘/=/

S / }.«/ﬁ//@«& w22/ 5/

MLW nrD'ﬁ




ATTACHMENT B

P. S- c.
. ACCIDENT AND TROUBLE REPORT FORM .
TODAY'S DATE M\, (o, 1a% TIME jo{ B

COMPANY W Utilldes  Covmpoane,
PERSON REPORTING INCIDENT: NAR:__ (5l 2)sit (momme5r 3 st77)
. TITLE: nenence 2nd Macwgs
ADDRESS: _ O
PRONE NO:_(4eC) 255 20
———r—

ACCIDENT DESCRIPTION: _chw otbnpdos o e _enensime ot

Jrcoko  the yuolen W s %*Mi::%
e ech,

VICTIMS NAMES:_Yevin iNon SEXIM\ AGE 3o DEATH___INJURYY
SEX___ AGE___ DEATH__ INJURY _
AGE__ DEATH__INJURY___

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT: _ JSJhent M Hlant:
TIME OF ccmmcz:_% 7, 1991 @ .26 aim,

gy

TROUBLE DESCRIPTION:

TIME OF CCCURRENCE:
TIME OF RESUMPTION OF NORMAL SERVICE:

NUMBER OF CUSTOMERS AFFECTED: .
| steanen_ 4 ﬁ(/o»@"—Q,

DATE Lll 1991
W&M Aol Dol it th: 20 pn. (N Ortus)
x ) Qi Do 4MMWM)‘“M
Y w—n.;.k m,._Q...a.,M 1, j«—-. W




